OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

81

Dilution is the amount by which the Invitation Price to be paid by the subscribers for the Invitation

Shares in the Invitation (“New Investors”) exceeds our NAV per Share immediately after the

Invitation. As at 30 June 2023, our Pro Forma NAV per Share, before adjusting for the estimated

net proceeds from the issue of the Invitation Shares and based on the total number of 893,828,935

pre-Invitation issued and paid-up Shares in our Company, was approximately 9.09 cents.

Pursuant to the Invitation in respect of 114,000,000 Invitation Shares at the Invitation Price, our

Pro Forma NAV per Share as at 30 June 2023 after adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from

the issue of the Invitation Shares and based on the total number of 1,007,828,935 post-Invitation

issued and paid-up Shares in our Company, would have been approximately 10.33 cents. This

results in an immediate increase in the Pro Forma NAV per Share of approximately 1.24 cents

attributable to our existing Shareholders, and an immediate dilution of approximately 12.67 cents

in Pro Forma NAV per Share or approximately 55.09% to our New Investors.

The following table illustrates such dilution on a per Share basis as at 30 June 2023:

Cents

Invitation Price 23.00

Pro Forma NAV per Share before adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from

the issue of the Invitation Shares and based on the total number of 893,828,935

pre-Invitation issued and paid-up Shares in our Company 9.09

Increase in Pro Forma NAV per Share attributable to existing Shareholders 1.24

Pro Forma NAV per Share and the estimated net proceeds from the Invitation

and based on the total number of 1,007,828,935 post-Invitation issued and

paid-up Shares in our Company 10.33

Dilution in Pro Forma NAV per Share to new public shareholders post-Invitation 12.67

Dilution in Pro Forma NAV per Share to new public shareholders post-Invitation

(as a percentage of the Invitation Price) 55.09%

DILUTION

82

The following table shows the total consideration and average effective cost per Share paid by our

Directors, Substantial Shareholders and their associates for Shares acquired by them during the

period of three years prior to the date of lodgement of this Offer Document and the price per Share

to be paid by our New Investors pursuant to the Invitation:

Number of

Shares

Total Cash

Consideration(1)

Average Effective

Cost per Share

(after the Share

Sub-Division,

where applicable)

(S$) (cents)

Directors and their Associates

Djeng Shih Kien 65,750,000 9,394,000 14.29

Dr Ko Siew Lan(2) 14,125,000 1,469,000 10.40

Orthodontic & Dental Supplies

Pte Ltd(3) 21,017,710 3,418,881 16.27

Dato’ Lee Kok Chuan 4,375,000 685,000 15.66

Substantial Shareholders

(other than Directors and their

Associates)

Espeetex Sdn. Bhd. 234,249,678 33,322,508 14.23

Berjaya Leisure (Cayman) Limited 149,943,970 24,589,691 16.40

Crescendas Land Corporation

Pte. Ltd. 109,999,676 16,694,032 15.18

Other Shareholders

Dr Kwek Boon Han(4) 11,371,450 1,470,000 12.93

Pre-IPO Investors(5) 105,590,061 17,000,000 16.10

PPCF 3,043,000 700,000 23.00

Public

Existing(6) 174,363,390 24,154,240 13.85

New 114,000,000 26,220,000 23.00

Notes:

(1) The aggregate consideration is based on the ACRA records in relation to our Company and does not capture the

impact of any audit adjustments on the share capital. Nonetheless, the differences arising from the audit adjustments

to the share capital are unlikely to have a material impact on the average effective cash cost per share.

(2) Dr Ko Siew Lan is the spouse of Dr Djeng.

[…]

and Financial Position”, “Appendix A – Independent Auditor’s Report and the Consolidated

Financial Statements for the Financial Years Ended 30 June 2021, 30 June 2022 and 30 June

2023” and “Appendix B – Independent Auditor’s Assurance Report and Unaudited Pro Forma

Consolidated Financial Information for the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2023” of this Offer

Document, shows our cash and cash equivalents, capitalisation and indebtedness, which is

prepared based on:

(i) our audited consolidated financial statements for FY2021, FY2022 and FY2023;

(ii) our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended

30 June 2023;

(iii) our unaudited consolidated management accounts as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

125

(iv) as adjusted for the issuance and allotment of the Invitation Shares and the application of the

net proceeds from the Invitation, after deducting the estimated listing expenses related to the

Invitation.

(S$)

As at

30 June

2023

As at Latest

Practicable

Date

As at Latest

Practicable Date

as adjusted for

the estimated net

proceeds from

the Invitation

Cash and bank balances 11,550,743 5,554,475 27,272,775

Current 40,738,363 50,906,966 15,682,507

Secured and guaranteed(1) 10,618,714 10,149,435 10,149,435

Secured and non-guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and non-guaranteed 30,119,649 40,757,531 5,533,072

Non-Current 24,642,450 18,073,491 18,073,491

Secured and guaranteed 18,446,925 14,956,193 14,956,193

Secured and non-guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and guaranteed – – –

Unsecured and non-guaranteed 6,195,525 3,117,298 3,117,298

Total indebtedness 65,380,813 68,980,457 33,755,998

Total shareholders’ equity 44,927,113 31,236,519 90,917,832

Total capitalisation and

indebtedness 110,307,926 100,216,976 124,673,830

Note:

(1) Secured and guaranteed amount includes a bank borrowing by a wholly-owned subsidiary (amounting to S$544,380

as at 30 June 2023 and nil as at the Latest Practicable Date), which is secured by way of corporate guarantee by our

Company.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, save for the (i) changes in working capital; and (ii) changes in

our shareholders’ equity and reserves arising from day-to-day operations in the ordinary course

of business, there were no material changes to our capitalisation and indebtedness as disclosed

above.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL POSITION